

Comparable key figures for the new organizational set up of Siemens as of November 2014

for the four quarters of fiscal 2014 and for the fiscal years 2014 and 2013 (preliminary)

(in millions of €)	Orders					Fiscal year 2013	Revenue					Fiscal year 2013
	Q1 2014	Q2 2014	Q3 2014	Q4 2014	2014		Q1 2014	Q2 2014	Q3 2014	Q4 2014	2014	
Power and Gas	3,490	2,677	4,093	3,735	13,996	15,100	2,946	2,929	3,184	3,661	12,720	14,016
Wind Power and Renewables	2,261	1,681	2,007	1,810	7,759	6,870	1,323	1,183	1,426	1,636	5,567	5,382
Energy Management	2,581	2,822	3,076	2,731	11,210	11,405	2,544	2,469	2,575	3,120	10,708	11,672
Building Technologies	1,347	1,337	1,338	1,564	5,587	5,769	1,340	1,326	1,359	1,544	5,569	5,754
Mobility	3,448	1,835	1,263	2,734	9,280	9,707	1,589	1,698	1,852	2,109	7,249	5,823
Digital Factory	2,299	2,392	2,232	2,311	9,233	8,897	2,163	2,246	2,266	2,526	9,201	8,950
Process Industries and Drives	2,455	2,691	2,600	2,223	9,968	9,695	2,218	2,297	2,414	2,716	9,645	9,834
Healthcare ⁽²⁾	2,814	2,826	2,897	3,589	12,126	12,338	2,694	2,854	2,788	3,400	11,736	11,983
Industrial business	20,695	18,261	19,506	20,696	79,158	79,781	16,817	17,002	17,864	20,713	72,396	73,414

(in millions of €)	Profit ⁽¹⁾					Fiscal year 2013	Profit margin					Fiscal year 2013
	Q1 2014	Q2 2014	Q3 2014	Q4 2014	2014		Q1 2014	Q2 2014	Q3 2014	Q4 2014	2014	
Power and Gas	536	594	543	543	2,215	2,129	18.2%	20.3%	17.0%	14.8%	17.4%	15.2%
Wind Power and Renewables	66	(41)	41	(60)	6	7	5.0%	(3.5)%	2.9%	(3.7)%	0.1%	0.1%
Energy Management	43	(187)	(67)	125	(86)	254	1.7%	(7.6)%	(2.6)%	4.0%	(0.8)%	2.2%
Building Technologies	120	93	108	190	511	377	8.9%	7.1%	7.9%	12.3%	9.2%	6.6%
Mobility	109	154	145	124	532	(232)	6.9%	9.1%	7.8%	5.9%	7.3%	(4.0)%
Digital Factory	386	408	404	482	1,681	1,320	17.8%	18.2%	17.9%	19.1%	18.3%	14.8%
Process Industries and Drives	163	188	189	233	773	510	7.4%	8.2%	7.8%	8.6%	8.0%	5.2%
Healthcare ⁽²⁾	473	536	445	618	2,072	2,123	17.6%	18.8%	16.0%	18.2%	17.7%	17.7%
Industrial business	1,896	1,745	1,807	2,255	7,703	6,488	11.3%	10.3%	10.1%	10.9%	10.6%	8.8%
Financial Services (SFS)	110	114	122	121	466	410						
Reconciliation to Consolidated Financial Statements												
Centrally managed portfolio activities	99	50	48	84	280	119						
Siemens Real Estate (SRE)	131	18	67	26	242	170						
Corporate items and pensions	(212)	(223)	(31)	(373)	(839)	(841)						
Amortization of intangible assets acquired in business combinations	(137)	(135)	(117)	(108)	(498)	(554)						
Eliminations, Corporate Treasury and other reconciling items	32	3	(87)	4	(48)	(70)						
Income from continuing operations before income taxes	1,918	1,572	1,808	2,008	7,306	5,722						
Income tax expenses	(570)	(441)	(463)	(539)	(2,014)	(1,652)						
Income from continuing operations	1,348	1,131	1,345	1,468	5,292	4,070						
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes	109	22	54	30	215	340						
Net income	1,457	1,153	1,399	1,498	5,507	4,409						

(1) Effective with fiscal 2015, our enhanced profit definition excludes amortization of intangible assets acquired in business combinations. Profit figures presented are reported in accordance with this definition.

(2) In the first quarter of fiscal 2015, Audiology Solutions was classified as discontinued operations. Reported periods are presented on a comparable basis.